all other currencies is not material.

	� The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the end of the reporting periods expressed in ` are as follows:

179

Standalone

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2020
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

Financial Statem
ents 100-282

Assets Liabilities
As at

March 31,
2020

As at
March 31,

2019

As at
March 31,

2020

As at
March 31,

2019
USD  247.47  321.20  1,483.12  1,825.76
EUR  111.16  128.23  585.07  394.31
JPY  -   -   6.87  6.36
GBP  4.13  4.85  0.14  0.58

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD, EUR, JPY and GBP exchange rates.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against
the relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for
1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before
tax or vice-versa.

Year ended March 31, 2020 Year ended March 31, 2019
` strengthens

by 1%
`  weakens

by 1%
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
Impact on profit / (loss) *
USD  8.43  (8.43)  11.33  (11.33)
EUR  (1.03)  1.03  (1.12)  1.12
JPY  0.07  (0.07)  0.06  (0.06)
GBP  (0.04)  0.04  (0.04)  0.04

* Includes sensitivity on long-term foreign currency monetary items on which Para D13 AA of Ind AS 101 has been
applied. Accordingly, the exchange loss/ (gain) arising on long term foreign currency monetary items relating to
acquisition of depreciable assets will be added to/ deleted from the cost of such assets/ capital work in progress
and will be depreciated over the balance useful life of assets.

Impact on equity (Other Comprehensive Income)
USD  3.78  (3.78)  3.45  (3.45)
EUR  5.78  (5.78)  3.88  (3.88)

Foreign exchange derivative contracts
The Company uses derivative financial instruments exclusively for hedging financial risks that arise

[…]

Annual Report 2019-20

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2020
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

Maturity
Outstanding
Contracts*

No. of Deals Contract Value of
Foreign Currency

(In Millions)

Up to 12 months
Nominal Amount*

(` Crores)

More than 12 months
Nominal Amount*

(` Crores)
As at

March
31, 2020

As at
March 31,

2019

As at
March 31,

2020

As at
March 31,

2019

As at
March 31,

2020

As at
March 31,

2019

As at
March 31,

2020

As at
March 31,

2019
USD / INR Sell forward  196  110  254.56  113.00  1,243.67  780.75  680.78  45.07
EUR / USD Sell forward  4  11  6.00  12.00  50.51  95.51  -   -
EUR / INR Sell forward  27  -   38.00  -   172.65  -   153.78  -

* Computed using average forward contract rates

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against
the relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding forward exchange
contracts as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1% change in foreign
currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax or vice-versa.

Year ended March 31, 2020 Year ended March 31, 2019
` strengthens

by 1%
`  weakens

by 1%
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
Impact on profit / (loss) for the year

USD  0.27  (0.27)  0.98  (0.98)
EUR  0.50  (0.50)  0.51  (0.51)

Impact on equity
USD  19.60  (19.60)  6.99  (6.99)
EUR  3.31  (3.31)  0.43  (0.43)

B.	 Interest Rate Risk Management
	� Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could have effects on the Company’s

net income or financial position. Changes in interest rates may cause variations in interest income and
expenses resulting from interest-bearing assets and liabilities.  The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with
floating interest rates.

	� The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and
borrowings. The Company enters into interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified